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2. INTRODUCTION

Field work was done in two periods in' early 1985.

Lamontagne Geophysics was contracted to perform the survey .

Interesting anomalies were recorded on the Garden of Eden

and Simonds grids of which the one at Simonds is considered

to be of highest priority as it appears to lie along strike

from the Beulah Baryte Ba/Pb occurrence.

049004

SUMMARY1.

The Garden of Eden, Simonds and Lake Barrington grids and

an extension of the Beulah grid were surveyed by the UTEM

system - a ground transient electromagnetic method. The

aim was to test for massive lead-zinc mineralisation related

to a Barite occurrence at Beulah and to geochemical anomalies.

At the Lake Barrington prospect it was felt that we might

encounter copper mineralisation in the vicinity of an IP and

geochemical anomaly.

During 1985 the UTEM, SCINTREX SE-88 GENIE and VLF

Electromagnetic systems were used on the Sheffield EL

(EL 7/73). Prospects tested were Beulah Extended, Garden

of Eden, Simonds, Lake Barrington and Gog Range. The

Stonebridge Baryte prospect was tested in late 1984 and

a memo covering that survey is included as Appendix 1.

On the Garden of Eden prospect 13 lines of 700 metre length

were surveyed. The Simonds progra~ne consisted of 9 lines

of 700 metre length and the extension to the Beulah grid

comprised 5 lines also of 700 metre length to the west of

the old Beulah grid.
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3. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Following the interpretation of the UTEM surveys VLFEM

traverses were completed across the major anomalies to

detect any surface conductivity problems that might have

been affecting the UTEM data. The work was completed using

the CRA VLFEM unit.

A broad, short time constant anomaly across the eastern end

of the Simonds grid was located. It has no VLF response

associated with it indicating that it is not due to any

shallow effect. The anomaly was also definable using the

GENIE system and is at its shallowest point associated

with a geochemical anomaly.

On the Garden of Eden grid there is a similar response.

On both these grids and on the Beulah extension there are

a number of smaller narrow and therefore shallow responses

which correlate to some extent with the stratigraphy. No

strong conductive responses were detected on the Lake

Barrington grid except for the effect of the basalt at

the northern end of the extended grid. It appears unlikely

that there is a large sUlphide body of measurable conduc­

tivity present within the grid area.

049005
2.

A survey across the Gog Range geochemical anomaly was

commissioned to investigate the possibility of a massive

sulphide body at shallow depth being the source of the high

Pb, Zn and Cu values. The GENIE frequency EM system was

selected as a technique likely to provide an answer rapidly

and inexpensively on a number of lines across the main part

of the anomaly. Six lines were surveyed each with a length·

of 400 metres. The system was hired from Scintrex Pty Ltd

and the work was completed in house. While the GENIE system

w~ available further traverses were also completed across

t~; earlier detected UTEM anomalies near Beulah.
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The Gog Range data proved very affected by geologic noise

indicating that there is considerable difference between

the conductivity of the various units in the area but no

clear conductive response was detected. It is therefore

inferred that there is no sizeable massive sulphide body

within 80 metres of the surface.

It is recommended that:-

1. The Garden of Eden grid be extended to the east

to cover a possible east plunging extension of the

source of the anomaly and that when the anomaly is

fully located it be tested by drilling.

2. The Simonds anomaly be mapped and tested by drilling

on line 2l00W where there is best coincidence between

the UTEM and GENIE responses.

3. No further geophysical work or drilling be done on

the Lake Barrington prospect in light of the

present economic constraints.

4. At present it appears that it is unlikely that we

will be able to fit in an ore body of the size

that is required by CRA in the present economic

climate at Gog Range. If the money becomes

available and the GENIE system is available in

Tasmania it should not be expensive to attempt to

relocate the old geochemical survey lines in order

to quickly outline the small conductor on the

western end of the grid.

4. DISCUSSION

4.1 Survey Parameters

All lines were pegged at 25 metre spacings using

compass and topofil.



Data Presentation

4.1.2 GENIE

4.1.3 VLFEM

4.2.1 Simonds, Beulah and Garden of Eden Grids

0490074.

The UTEM III system was used to take readings

of the vertical field at 25 metre intervals.

A frequency of 26.23Hz was used.

The Phoenix VLF1 system was used to measure

the VLF response along lines 2000W and 2100W

on the Simonds grid. Readings were taken at

25 metre spacings. North West Cape was used

as the transmitting station.

The Scintrex SE-88 GENIE frequency EM system

was used to take readings of two frequency

pairs (3037.5Hz/112.5Hz and 337.5Hz/112.5Hz)

at 25 metre intervals along four lines on

the Simonds grid and seven lines on the

Gog Range grid. The GENIE traverses were

performed with a TX/RX separation of

100 metres except in the case of line 38E at

Gog Range which was traversed at a 50 metre

spacing.

Readings were taken at 12.5 metre spacings on

all lines on the grids in the Beulah area with

a Geometries G856 proton precession magnetometer.

The data is presented in the form of continuously

normalised profiles and as contour plans for
channel four and five.

4.1.1 UTEM

4.1.4 Ground Magnetics

4.2
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Anomalies were appraised with an eye to finding anything

that would have escaped the notice of previous workers. A

depth of fifty metres was decided as an arbitrary cut off

above which earlier geochemical and geophysical programmes

would have located a large body. Of course if anything

particularly interesting had arisen it would not have been

passed over simply on the basis of this criterion.

5. INTERPRETATION

4.2.3 Gog Range

The data is presented as profiles of the two

frequency pairs and a plan showing positions

of possible conductors.

4.2.2 Lake Barrington Grid

The UTEM results are presented as profiles

of continuously normalised data, contour plots

of point normalised data within the loop and

contour plots of Fraser filtered data within

the loop area.

0490085.

The contour plans are produced by removing

a half space response from the continuously

normalised data and processing the result

with Fraser's filter to cause the typical

crossover anomalies to be depicted as peaks.

The result is at best a guide to relative

anomaly positions. The position of the

anomalies is sometimes shifted by the

processing, so one should refer to the

anomaly plan for actual ground location.

The VLFEM and GENIE results are presented as

profiles.
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Two new targets have arisen out of the survey. Both

are continuous across a number of lines and appear to

be deep enough to not have been obvious before.

The anomalies that have previously been tested by

RDB4 BB3 and DDB4 BB4 can be seen on the contour plan

of channel six to be shallow localised conductive zones

(equating depth to be broadly related to anomaly

width). There can be seen to be a weakly conductive

zone around the barite occurrence. PDB3 BBl seems

to have been drilled into the edge of the shales where

there is a discontinuity in the contact.

After reduction of the UTEM data for the recent surveys

and the older Beulah survey, and the production of

EM contour plans it becomes evident that there is

considerable conductivity variation between the various

lithologies with the shales to the south of Garden of

Eden and to a lesser extent Beulah showing up very

strongly. Many minor zones also can be seen persisting

as small shallow (narrow) conductors trending across

a number of lines.

The better of the two anomalies lies on the Simonds

grid and is visible on lines 2000W, 2l00W, 2200W and

2300W though the response is somewhat questionable on

line 2300W as it may be due to a shallower source.

The anomaly shape is somewhat complicated on line

2000W by the apparently abrupt termination of the body

to the east but the depth from peak to peak can be

estimated at approximately 60 metres and the time

constant is of the order of .6 msecs though it matches

poorly with the type curves. On line 2l00W the UTEM

anomaly is better defined and indicates that the body

is slightly deeper at 75 metres.. The time constant

is .6 msecs which continues to be lower than one would

0490096.

Simonds, Beulah and Garden of Eden Grids5.1
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expect from a massive sulphide body though just at

the lower limit of those recorded from the Hellyer

deposit. The source of the response appears in

both cases to dip steeply to the north. Time

constants were of a similar order whether modelled

as a thin dyke or as a block. The anomaly continues

across the next two lines but is not complete to the

north making quantitative interpretation impossible.

The anomaly was retested on line 2l00W using VLFEM

in order to determine whether there was any surficial

enhancement of the body through current channeling

effects. There was no anomaly on the maximum

horizontal field measurements but on the dip angle a

broadanomal~ was recorded at 5525N, fifty metres

north of the UTEM anomaly centred at 5475N. As the

indications are that the anomaly dips north, this is

unlikely to be due to the same source as the UTEM

response. A strongly pronounced shallow conductor

was detected by VLFEM at 5170N on line 2100W. It did

not appear on the UTEM traverses and so is assumed to

be very localised possibly associated with a fault with

relatively shallow weathering.

As the Scintrex's reconnaissance frequency EM system,

the GENIE, was being used on nearby prospects it

was proposed that this could be used to better

define the extent and position of the anomaly as it

had been interpreted to lie within 70 metres of the

surface, well within the theoretical penetration limit

of the GENIE system. It was first tested on lines

2000W and 2l00W and as anomalies were recorded on

these lines traverses were performed on lines 2200W

and 2300W which were extended to the north using the

distance monitoring capability of the GENIE in order

to close off the anomaly. The anomaly was located on

lines 2000W, 2l00W and 2200W but on line 2300W it

appeared to be too deep to be clearly distinguishable
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8.

from the noise level. The depths as determined using

the GENIE interpretation manual type curves were generally

shallower than for those derived from the UTEM data

but previous work and drill testing in Tasmania has

shown the interpreted depths to err on the shallow

side by a factor of 10 to 15 percent. Taking this

into account there is good correlation between the

two geophysical techniques. The dip on line 2l00W

was interpreted as approximately 50 degrees north.

A sigma T of less than 10 was derived which again

indicates a low conductivity comparable with that of

the UTEM results. The shapes of the GENIE anomalies

are not quite like those expected from a thin dyke model

rather they approach the response of a sphere especially

in the case of line 2000W. On this line there is a

sharp upturn in the responses of both frequency pairs

over the body. This indicates that the body is of

limited depth extent. This effect is not so evident

on the other lines which either means that the body is

developing a greater vertical extent or simply that the

response is being simplified by the limits of the EM

system.

Taking all these results together we arrive at a body

which is narrow and essentially pipe like though

perhaps thickening vertically as it plunges to the

west. It has a low conductivity though still a

considerable contrast with the surrounding rocks.

Follow up soil geochemistry located a lead and zinc

anomaly (475 ppm Pb and 500 ppm Zn) on line 2000W

near the position of the shallowest point of the EM

conductor. With this in mind it becomes difficult

to see a body of this unusual shape and associated

with base metals as being due to a fault or a black

shale, the typical EM bugbears, though it may still

with its low conductivity be a subeconomic concentration

in a favourable lithology. The only way to find out

at this stage is to test the EM target by drilling.



Curiously enough no major conductors were detected

within five hundred metres of the barite occurrence

on the Beulah grid. The second important anomaly lies

on the eastern end of the Garden of Eden grid. This

anomaly extends across lines 5200E, 5300E and 5400E

and in a less well defined form across 5500E and

5600E to the edge of the grid. The anomaly plunges

to the east starting at a depth of less than 50 metres

in the east to more than 80 metres at the edge of the

grid. This anomaly, while not giving any response

to GENIE on line 5400E, appears to have a fairly strong

shallow component. On lines 5300E and 5400E the

inductive limit is approximately 200% probably reflecting

the black shales at the edge of the loop and migration

crossovers due to the half space are fairly well spaced.

The dip of the anomaly is approximately 50 degrees to

the south which ties in fairly well with what would

be expected of the geology. By line 5600E the anomaly

appears to be developing a secondary peak after the low

and the migrations due to dip towards the loop are

becoming very pronounced. This indicates that the body

is flattening to a dip of less than 40 degrees. The

anomaly on all lines only lasts to channel five with

only random noise and surface effects being visible

on channel four. It has a decay constant of 0.44

which is somewhat below the response expected from a

massive sulphide body. It is not associated with any

geochemical anomaly which is worrying considering that

it gets within 50 metres of the surface at its shallowest

point. As the anomaly has such a low conductivity and

was not locateable by the GENIE and has no geochemistry

associated with it, it would probably require more

encouragement in the area to drill, such as a

promising intersection on the Simonds prospect though

at this stage drilling is the only way to test it

conclusively.
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Lake Barrington Grid

A number of other smaller conductors were located on

the grids as can be seen from the various contour

plans and from the anomaly position plan. These are

generally too shallow to be due to sulphide bodies

without also giving some geochemical response or

of too small extent to possibly fit a body of the size

that we require. All have been tested by soil geo­

chemistry and found wanting. Apart from near and along

strike from the Simonds conductor and also near the

original baryte occurrence there is little that

could be considered anomalous in the geochemistry.

Thus none of the remaining anomalies seem to require

further testing.

UTEM was completed across the whole of the old grid

and the extended portion of the grid. The loop was

positioned over the area previously found to give an

anomalous IP response in order to minimise the current

channeling effects which the resistivity data indicated

might be a problem. The only definite anomaly located

on the survey was at the northern end of the extended

grid. This took the form of a typical distal thin

layer response and is taken to be the edge of the basalt

that forms the northern boundary of the grids. A

number of very subtle anomalies were isolated by the

filtering process but these do not seem to be conductive

enough nor deep enough to be what we want. At this stage

the only further work that I can think of on this

prospect is testing by drilling of the down hole EM

anomaly previously recorded on this prospect.

Unfortunately the downhole anomaly does not seem to have

been located with the surface UTEM and this seems to

indicate that it is in all likelihood too small for

us to be interested in.
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Given a better economic climate this should be followed

up by at least a couple more lines of EM to the west.

As it stands the anomaly looks a bit small. Perhaps

further lines could be roughly flagged in over the western

geochemical anomalies just to close off this conductor.

Five lines were surveyed across the prospect two

hundred metres apart. No good conductors were

evident. On line 35E at the western end of the

geochemical anomaly that was being tested, a small

south dipping anomaly was located. If the noise is

filtered out visually then a quantitative interpretation

can be made. The source body dips at 70 degrees to

the south, is at a depth of more than sixty metres and

has a sigma T of greater than 50. With the high

copper values in the geochemistry I would have expected

a somewhat higher conductivity but this response is

still reasonable. The body does not seem to extend under

the main copper geochemical anomaly being not at all

evident on line 37E where the most prominent feature

is a sharp dip at 4775N which correlates with the

base of the cliff and also with a similar feature

on line 39E at 4725N. These one point features are

not however anomalies due to large conductors and there

is no evidence of such a thing on these lines. The

small anomalies may be due to faulting on the edge of

the rhyolite dome. Geologic noise is a problem but any

significant body should still be visible. On line 41E

a slight anomaly occurs at 4725N but it is very subtle.

On line 43E a high frequency anomaly occurs at 4900N

where an IP anomaly had earlier been recorded. It does

not seem to have any depth extent. In summary the

prospect does not have a conductor associated directly

with the geochemistry except for the very small anomaly

at the base of the cliffs which may be due to faulting.

The conductor on line 35E is just up hill from the

position of the Zn anomaly and there is a stronger

coincident Zn and Pb anomaly just to the west.
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I TASh 2748 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Lake Barrington 1:5 000

I UTEM Survey Loop 0004 Channel 3 Point
Normalized
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Plan No, Titl e Scale

TASh 2787 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I Scintrex SE-88 Genie Profiles Line 2000
West

I TASh 2788 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I
Scintrex SE-88 Genie Profiles Line 2100
West

I TASh 2789 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500
Scintrex SE-88 Genie Profiles Line 2200

I West

I TASh 2790 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500
Scintrex SE-88 Genie Profiles Line 2300

I
West

TASh 2791 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I Scintrex SE-88 Genie Profiles Line 35
East

I TASh 2792 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I Scintrex SE-88 Genie Profiles Line 37
East

I TASh 2793 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500
Scintrex SE-88 Genie Profiles Line 39

I East

I TASh 2794 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500
Scintrex SE-88 Genie Profiles Line 41

I East

I
TASh 2757 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:5 000

UTEM Survey Channel 4 Loop 0003 Point
Normalized

I
TASh 2758 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I UTEM Survey Loop 3 Line 2000W
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Plan No. Tit 1e Scale

I TASh 2759 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I
UTEM Survey Loop 3 Line 2l00W

TASh 2760 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I UTEM Survey Loop 3 Line 220DW

I TASh 2761 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1: 2 500
UTEM Survey Loop 3 Line 2300W

I TASh 2762 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I
UTEM Survey Loop 3 Line 2400W

TASh 2763 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1: 2 500

I UTEM Survey Loop 3 Line 2500W

I TASh 2764 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid
UTEM Survey Loop 3 Line 2600W

I TASh 2765 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I
UTEM Survey Loop 3 Line 2700W

TASh 2766 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 Simonds Grid 1:2 500

I UTEM Survey Loop 3 Line 2800W

I TASh 2743 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 UTEM Survey 1:2 500
Simonds Grid Line 2000W

I TASh 2744 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 UTEM Survey 1:2 500

I
Simonds Grid Li ne 2100W

TASh 2745 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 UTEM Survey 1:2 500

I Simonds Grid Line 2200W

I TASh 2661 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 & CETHANA EL 10/76 1:50 000
Prospect Location Plan

I TASh 2662 SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 & CETHANA EL 10/76 1:100 000

I
Location Plan
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TASh 2638

TASh 2639

Appendix I

19.

Title

SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 - Simonds,

Beulah & Garden of Eden Grids

UTEM Channel 4
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Beulah & Garden of Eden

Grids UTEM Channel 5

SHEFFIELD EL 7/73 - Simonds,

Beulah & Garden of Eden Grids

UTEM Channel 6
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Beulah & Garden of Eden

Grids UTEM Conductor

Traces
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* N.B. *
Transmitter in South.
Separation 700 metres.

SHEFFIELD fL. 7/73
SIMONDS GRID

SCINTREX SE-88 GENIE PROFILES
LINE 2000 West

REF SK55 - 3 { 8115 }
- -----~-
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- --- -------;
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~-

!DATE 79-8-7985 PLAN No. TASh 2787

.------:C",;HA EXPLORAllON PTY. LlM!TED

3037/112 HI

337/112 HI

700

700

600

600500 550

LINE 2000W

450 500

Hetres North

300 400

SIMONDS GRID: GENIE,

200

200

5

1.00

0.00

2.00

%

%

054I (
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



S/(_55_-_3_~~~( 8115 }

1 : 2500 DRAWN T.vS.

T. vS. REPORT No. 13'61

19 - 8 - 1985 PLAN No. TASt, 27B8

049055

5cm

*.. N.B. *
Transmitter in South.
Separation 100 metres.

eRA EXPLORATION PTY. LIMITED

SHEFFIELD fL. 7/73
SI!'10NDS GRID

SCINTREX SE-88 GENIE PROFILES
LINE 2100 West

REF.

337/112 HI

3037/112 HI

70D

700

600

600

LINE 2100W

400

Metres North

300

300

SIMONDS GRID: GENIE,

200

200

o

a

1.00

0.00

2.00

%

%

05Sr------------------------t-------------+----------------.

-

I
~

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



049056

5cm

* N.B. *
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Transmitter in South.
Separation 100 metres.
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Transmifter in South.
Separation 100 metres.
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GENIE, LINE 39E

SK55 --'3'-----~----'.( _8}15 ) _
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Transmitter in South.
Separation 100 metres.

eRA EXPLORATION PTY. LIMITED
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HEMO FROM IT.VON STROKIRCH

HEMO TO
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2ND FLOOR, BELLERIVI! QUAY,
31 CAMBRIDGE ROAD, BELLERIVE. 7018. TASMANIA, AUSTRALIA

INTERPRETATION

Line nOOE
There is a conductivity contrast between the northern and

No major conducto~s were locat.d on this'grid. The area
tends to have senerall~ nois~ EM and magnetic responses
which is due to hiShly chanseable ~eolos~ rather than to
cultural effects. This tends perhaps to obscure minor
anomalies. The dominant response on the eastern lines was
the basalt which has a high freGuenc~ conductive resPonse
asociated with it. SOIDe minor conductors were detected which
ma~ need followinS UP when seolosical and seochemical

evidence is considered. A line bY line interpretation
follows. '

Ground EM and ma~netics were performed over the eisht one
kilometre lines of the Stonebridse Barite prospect. Ma~netic

readinss were taken ever~ 12.5 metres and EM readinSs usinS
the Scintrex GENIE s~stem were taken ever~ 25 metres with a
transmitter/receiver separation of 100 metres. Two

f l'etW","c i es pa irs (337Hz/112Hz and 3037Hz/112Hz) we re
moni~ored at all stations. Some problems were encountered
~ith electric fences but these were alleviated when the
local propert~ owners kindl~ a.reed to turn them off.

INTRODUCTION

SUBJECT I GEOPHYSICS OVER THE STONEBRIDGE BARITE PROSPECT EL
7/73
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southern ends of the line with the contact appeari~S to be
at 4200N. Possible conductors occur at 4150N and 4350N: The
former is the deeper of the two but little more can be said
as the~ are both ver~ small and the response is close to the
noise level.

Line 7400E
Contacts between rock t~pes are indicated fro~ masnetics at
4290N,4560N and 4710N. A masnetic unit lies between 4290N
and 4560N. There is a possibl~ conductor at 4050N but the
line does not extend far enouSh tti be sure. It appear~ from
the available information that the conductor would in any
case be shallow and thus ~eochemistrY should confir~ whether

or not it is of interest.

Line 7500E
Station 4700N on this line is the approximate position of a

DIGHEM conductor located on this grid. On the ground this
is visible as a conductive feature of about 35 metres width
dipping to the south at 70deg. at a depth of 30-50 metres.
It is most probably due to a slightly more conductive rock
type as the conductivit~ appears to be Guite of Guite a low
order. There is a magnetic peak in the centre of the
conductor which is due to a soUrce at a depth of 30 metres.
An apparent conductor occurs at 42S0N. It dips at a shallow
angle to the south and is again interpreted as beinS due to
a more conductive rock type. In this case there is some
Guestion in m~ mind as to whether the response on the lower
freGuenc~ is in fact due to the same feature or whether
there is a deeper source as well. Another deeper penetration

EM s~stem might be needed to solve this problem. If there
is a deeper' source then I feel that it might be from 40-60
metres down but this is Just an intuitive guess. A magnetic
low is centred on the same point as the centre of the deeper

response. A magnetic contact occurs at 4450N.

Line 7600N
The 800nT drop in the magnetic response at the northern end
of the line indicates the edge of the basalts that lie
across the northern edge of the grid. A magnetic unit lies
between 4075N and 4300N to the south of which the magnetic
response is lower possibly indicatins sediments. The low
freGue~c~ response at the southern end of the line is ver~

nois~. indicatins conside~able conductivity variation in the

i
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rocks at some depth. At the surface the higher freQuenc~

indicates that the rocks are Senerallw more conductive than
elsewhere. If there is anw sort of seochemical response this
ar~a should be considered interesting even thousn there is

no well defined conductor. At 4625N there is a small deepish
150-60 metres) conductor wi~h a 150nT magnetic peak on its

southern edge. Again the conductor is poorl~ defined and no
Quantitative estimates of dip and conductivit~ are possible,

though it appears to dip steepl~ to the south.

Line 7700N
The shallow conductive response of the basalt is becoming
visible on this line. The edge of the basalt as interpreted
from the magnetics 14875N) and the EM (4650N) is Quite
different. I assume that there is a fairl~ broad area of
weathered basaltic material .off the edge of the fresh
basalt, and that this produces the conductive response when
the masnetics show no sign of shallow fresh basalt. At the
end of the line at 4925N there is a plunge in the values of
both the hish and the low freGuencies as well as th.
magnetics. This is interesting thoush I can't explain·what
it is caused b~. Most likel~ it has somethins to do with the
basalt but it ma~ be a conductor under thin basaltic

material. If no seochemical samplins has been done here it
might be worth while. There is a slisht increase in surface
conductivit~ and a decrease in the deeper conductivit~south

of 4250N. Between 4325N and 4425N there is a unit with a
low magnetic siSnature. At 4650N there is a magnetic
contact. The background EM response for the whole line is
unusuall~ low which indicates Senerall~ hiSh conductivit~.

Perhaps this is indicative of a lot of alteration or
fracturinS.

Line 7800E
The edge of the basaltic material appears to be at 4650N
from the EM and at 4900N from the maSnetic information.
There are masnetic contacts visible a~ 4325N, 46'ON and
4825N where the fresh basalt appears to commence. Possible
conductors are present at 4100N, 4225N and 4400N. None of
the responses are ~er~ strong and all must be at greater
than 30 metres depth. The dips appear to be generallw to the
north. I feel that further EM with a more discriminatins

s~stem would be necessar~ to determine whether these
conductors are real. I do~'t feel nearlw as pleased with the

i
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conductors on this line as I indicated after the first
pass. As is often the case, 'the~ looked better the first
ti~e· •

Line 7900N
The EM and the masnetics aSree Duite well on the postion of
the edSe of the basalt on this line, both puttins it at
4700N. At the northern end· of this line a DIGHEH conductor
was found. Thi"!; is clearl~ on ·the basalt and is probablY due
to it. The low freDuenCY response is somewhat depressed

underneath the basalt which maY indicate a rock type chanse
as YOU so under the basalt. Other masnetic contacts are
present at 4260N and 4400N. A.small conductor lies at 4300N.

The source is at a depth of SO metres dippins at 60des. to
the north. There is a masnetic low at 4600N which maw
correlate with the similar feature on line 7800N.

Line 8000N
ASain there is a curious disparity between the position of
the basalt as determined bY the two techniQues, but this
time it is in the opposite direction. The EM resPonse is
dominated bw a broad shallow conductor at the edse of the
basalt which dips at a shallow anSle to the north. This is
probablw related to the base of the basalt. There is a
masnetic contact at 4200N. The end of the line is once asain
characterised bu a somewhat more anomalous response on the

EM, this time solelY on the low freQuency. I would have
liked to see the line extend a little further to the south
to completelY cover the anomaly in this case, as it appears
to be caused by a non-surface source (sreater than 40 metres
depth) which misht not produce a stronS geochemical

response if it were a small ore body which misht be related
to a larSer one at depth.

CONCLUSIONS

Readins back through this memor~ndum, I find thai I have
spent a larse portion of it discussinS the position of the
basalt rather than any interestinS responses from the rocks
which misht be expected to be the hosts ~or anw ore. This
reflects the seneral value of the results. The GENIE swstem
is basicallw a cheap, rapid reconnaisance EM tool which
finds large anomalies. Unfortunately there do not appear to
be m3nw "elephants' lurkiris on the Stonebridse srid that are

I
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in reach of the GENIE. Most of the responses that we ~ve

received have been somewhat ambivalent but may be
siSnificantly upsraded by even minor seochemical anomalies.
If any follow UP work is to be done I recommend ~sinS a more
discriminatins, deeper penetrstins, ,1arSe loop sYstem such

as UTEM. Problems will arise with cu~rent channelin~ due to
the larSe variations' io rock conductiyities - a la Beulah ­
and careful interpretation will be necessary to sort out
these spurious anomalies.
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